
DE:  Erläuterungen der Markierungen: 
DMM Wales UK:  Name des Herstellers/Herkunftsland.
MBS xxkN:  Minimale Bruchkraft (MBS=Minimum Breaking Strength).
WLL xxkN:  Arbeitslast max.
0120CE:  CE-Kennzeichnung (benannte Stellennummer und CE-Kennzeichnung).
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) Klasse G:  Standard der National Fire Protection 
Association (US), dem das Gerät entspricht (sofern zutreffend). Zusätzliche 
Informationen zu den Hilfsmitteln siehe NFPA 1500, Standard  on  Fire  Department  
Occupational  Safety  and Health Program (Standard für Arbeitssicherheit und 
Gesundheit bei der Feuerwehr, und NFPA 1983, Standard on Life Safety Rope and 
Equipment for Emergency Services (Standard für Haltesseile und Ausrüstung für 
Notfalleinsätze). 
AXIS L, AXIS S::  Produkt identikation
YRDAYXXXX:  Jahr/Tag der Herstellung und individuelle Seriennummer.
EN795(b): 2012, EN354:2010:  Europäischer Standards, dem das Gerät 
entspricht.
& Buchzeichen: Hinweis, dass der Endbenutzer/die Endbenutzerin diese 
Anleitungen sowie alle Anleitungen, die mit anderen verwendeten PSA-Artikeln 
geliefert werden, gelesen und verstanden haben muss, wenn diese mit dem 
Karabiner eingesetzt werden.

DMM
LLANBERIS, GWYNEDD,

UNITED KINGDOM,
LL55 4EL.

Tel: +44 (0) 1286 872 222
Fax: +44 (0) 1286 872 090

e-mail: post@dmmwales.com
web: www.dmmwales.com
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EN795(b):2012
EN354:2010

EN: Warning!  This product can be used in activities such as industrial height safety, 
arborist work, lifting (factors of safety must be applied), rock climbing, mountaineering, 
rescue and related activities. It may be for personal use or used in a system. Rock climbing, 
mountaineering and related activities are inherently dangerous. It is the responsibility of any 
person using this equipment to learn and practice the proper techniques for the use of this 
equipment for its designated purposes safely and to forsee and take appropriate action in 
situations where rescue may be required. Even the correct use of equipment and techniques 
may result in fatal consequences. Any person using this equipment assumes all risks and 
full responsibility for all damages or injury which may result from the use of it. It is impossible 
to cover all methods of use. The following instructions and pictograms show some of the 
common correct and incorrect methods of use. There is no substitute for instruction by a 
trained and competent person.
Manufacturers instructions, service and maintenance notice (“user instructions”).
IMPORTANT: Please read and understand this information before use. Please retain this 
information for future reference.
General Information:
(1) These instructions cover the use of all DMM Swivels conforming to EN795(b): 2012 - 
Anchor devices - Class B (Transportable temporary anchor devices), EN354:2010 Lanyards.  
If in doubt please consult your supplier or DMM.
(2) This product may be used in conjunction with any appropriate item of Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) relevant to European Union Directive 89/686/EEC.
(3) Immediately before use, visually/functionally inspect to ensure that this product is in a 
serviceable condition and operates correctly. We recommend a thorough inspection at least 
every 6 months by a competent person (this may be the manufacturer). This inspection 
should be recorded on the inspection form supplied.
(4) WARNING: if you are in any doubt whatsoever about the safe condition of this product 
REPLACE IMMEDIATELY.
(5) Ensure that the instructions for other components used in conjunction with this product 
are complied with. It is the user’s responsibility to ensure that he/she understands the 
correct and safe use of this product.
(6) This product is designed for use in normal climatic conditions (-40°C - +50°C).  It may 
be suitable for other conditions, please consult your supplier.
(7) IF THIS PRODUCT HAS BEEN USED TO ARREST A FALL IT SHOULD BE 
WITHDRAWN FROM USE AND DESTROYED.
(8) No responsibility will be accepted by DMM for damage, injury or death resulting from 
misuse. Some examples of misuse are shown in the pictograms and many other types of 
misuse also exist; it is impossible to predict them all. If in doubt contact DMM.
There is no substitute for instruction by a trained and competent person.
(9) No special transportation precautions are necessary; however, avoid all contact with 
chemical reagents or other corrosive substances.
(10) Care must be taken to avoid loading this product over edges or other obstructions. 
Please check the anticipated orientation during loading before use.
(11) Positioning of the anchorage point is crucial for safe fall protection and this must take 
into account the fall distance including the rope stretch so that obstructions (such as the 
ground) may be safely avoided.
(12) Maintenance and Servicing:
Note: this product is not user maintainable with the exception of disinfection and cleaning as 
detailed below.
(12.1) Disinfection: disinfect using a disinfectant containing quartenary ammonium 
compounds reinforced with chlorohexidine (e.g. Savlon) in sufcient quantities to be 
effective. Soak the product for 1 hour at dilution’s recommended for general use using 
clean water as per (12.2) not exceeding 25°C then rinse thoroughly as per (12.2). After 
disinfection the product should be cleaned.
(12.2) Cleaning: if soiled rinse in clean warm water of domestic supply quality (maximum 
temperature 25°C) with mild detergent at appropriate dilution (pH range 5.5 - 8.5). 
Thoroughly rinse and dry naturally in a warm ventilated room away from direct heat. 
Important: cleaning is recommended after every use in a marine environment.
(12.3) Storage: after any necessary cleaning store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place in a 
chemically neutral environment away from excessive heat or heat sources, high humidity, 
sharp edges, corrosives or other possible causes of damage. Do not store wet.
(13) Lifespan & Obsolescence
(13.1) Lifespan: This is the maximum life of the product, subject to detailed conditions, 
that the Manufacturer recommends that the product should remain in service. It is very 
difcult to estimate this due to local use and storage conditions and may be as little as 
one use, or even earlier if damaged (e.g. in transit or storage) prior to rst use. For the 
product to remain in service it must pass a visual and tactile inspection when considering the 
following criteria: Fall arrest/General Wear/Chemical Contamination/Corrosion/Mechanical 
Deformation/Distortion/Heat Contamination (over normal climatic conditions) /Clear and 
readable marking (e.g. marking, batch reference, individual serial numbers etc).10yrs from 
rst use, 15yrs from manufacture, whichever comes rst.
(13.2) Obsolescence: A product may become obsolete before the end of its lifespan. 
Reasons for this may include changes in applicable standards, regulations, legislation, 
development of new techniques, incompatibility with other equipment etc..
(14) European Union Type Examination :
EU type examination for this product is carried out by Notifed Body No. 0120:- SGS (UK) 
Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super- Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, UK.
NOTE: THIS PRODUCT MEETS THE AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 
1983, STANDARD ON LIFE SAFETY ROPE & EQUIPMENT FOR EMERGENCY SERVICES, 
2012 EDITION. MINIMUM BREAKING STRENGTH & RATING ARE DETERMINED AT THE 
CONFIGURATION OF LOWEST STRENGTH PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

EN:  Explanation of Markings: 
DMM Wales UK:  Name of manufacturer/country of origin.
MBS xxkN:  Minimum breaking strength rating. 
WLL xxkN:  Working load limit. 
0120CE:  CE mark (notied body number and the CE mark).
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) CLASS G:  National Fire Protection Association 
(US) standard to which device conforms (where applicable). Additional information 
regarding auxiliary equipment can be found in NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire 
Department Occupational Safety and Health Program, and NFPA 1983, Standard 
on Life Safety Rope and Equipment for Emergency Services.
AXIS L, AXIS S:  Product identication.
YRDAYXXXX:  Year/Day of manufacture and individual serial number.
EN795(b): 2012, EN354:2010:  European Standard to which device conforms.
& Book Pictogram:  Reminder that the end user should read and understand 
these instructions, and those supplied with other items of PPE which may be used 
in conjunction with this item/system.

NL: Betekenis van de markeringen: 
DMM Wales UK:  Naam van de fabrikant.
MBS xxkN:  Minimum breuksterkte
WLL xxkN:  Belastningsgräns
0120CE:  CE-markering (nummer van aangemelde instantie en CE-markering).
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) CLASS G:  Bevestigt de conformiteit met de 
National Fire Protection Association (US) Nationale Brandbestrijdingsvereniging 
(USA) (indien van toepassing). Bijkomende informatie aangaande gereedschap 
voor hulpverlening kan teruggevonden worden in NFPA 1500, Standaard omtrent 
Fire Departement Occupational Safety And Health Program en NFPA 1983, 
Standaard omtrent Life Safety Rope and Equipment for Emergency Services.
AXIS L, AXIS S:   Product identicatie
YRDAYXXXX:  Productiejaar/datum en individueel serienummer.
EN795(b): 2012, EN354:2010:   Europese standards waar het apparaat aan 
voldoet
& Boek pictogram:  Herinnering aan de eindgebruiker dat hij/zij 
deze aanwijzingen, alsmede de aanwijzingen van andere Persoonlijke 
Beschermingsmiddelen die samen met dit product gebruikt worden, dient door te 
lezen en te begrijpen.

DK: Mærkningsbeskrivelse: 
DMM Wales UK:  Fabrikantens navn/oprindelsesland.
MBS xxkN:  Mindste brudstyrke.
WLL xxkN:  Maximal arbejdsbelastning
0120CE:  CE-mærkning (indberettede stelnummer og CE-mærke).
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) CLASS G:  National Fire Protection Association (USA) Den standard, 
som anordningen opfylder (hvor den gælder) Yderligere information om ekstraudstyr ndes i NFPA 
1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety and Health Program og NFPA 1983, Standard 
on Life Safety Rope and Equipment for Emergency Services.
AXIS L, AXIS S:   Produk tidentikation
YRDAYXXXX:  År/Day for fremstilling og serienummer til individualisering.
EN795(b): 2012, EN354:2010:  Den europæiske standards, som anordningen tilpasser sig.
& Bog-piktogram:  Påmindelse om, at slutbrugeren bør læse og forstå denne vejledning og 
de instrukser, der fulgte med øvrige PPE-anordninger, hvis de anvendes sammen med dette 
forbindelsesstykke.

SE: Förklaring till märkningen: 
DMM Wales UK:  Namn på tillverkare/ursprungsland.
MBS xxkN:  Lägsta brotthållfasthet.
WLL xxkN:  Nyttig last
0120CE:  CE-märkning (nummer på besiktningsorgan och CE-märke).
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) CLASS G:  National Fire Protection Association (USA) 
standard med vilken anordningen överensstämmer (där tillämpligt). Ytterligare information angående 
hjälputrustning nns i NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety and Health 
Program, och NFPA 1983 Standard on Life Safety Rope and Equipment for Emergency Services. 
AXIS L, AXIS S:   Produkt identiering
YRDAYXXXX:  År/dag för tillverkningen och indivual serienummer.
EN795(b): 2012, EN354:2010:  Europeisk standards med vilken anordningen överensstämmer.
& Boksymbol:  Påminnelse om att användaren bör läsa och förstå dessa anvisningar och 
anvisningarna till annan personlig skyddsutrustning om de ska användas tillsammans med detta 
anslutningsdon. 

IT: Spiegazione dei contrassegni: 
DMM Wales UK:  Nome del fabbricante/paese di origine.
MBS xxkN:  Minimo di resistenza alla rottura.
WLL xxkN:  Carico di lavoro max.
0120CE:  Marchio CE (numero organismo certicato e marchio CE).
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) CLASS G:  National Fire Protection Association (US) (statunitense 
per la protezione contro gli incendi) organismo Standard con cui il dispositivo è conforme (dove 
applicabile). Ulteriori informazioni sulle apparecchiature ausiliarie è disponibile in NFPA 1500, 
Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety and Health Program, e NFPA 1983, Standard on 
Life Safety Rope and Equipment for Emergency Services.
AXIS L, AXIS S:   Identicazione del prodotto
YRDAYXXXX:  Anno/giorno di produzione e numero di serie indivual.
EN795(b): 2012, EN354:2010:    Standards europeo con cui il dispositivo è conforme. 
& Immagine di un libro:   Ricorda all’utente nale di leggere e comprendere le presenti istruzioni e 
quelle fornite con gli altri articoli di PPE se utilizzati con il presente connettore. 

THESE INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE READ AND UNDERSTOOD BEFORE THE EQUIPMENT IS USED.

Please retain this information for future  reference.

AXIS L

ES: Explicación del marcado:
DMM Wales UK:  Nombre del fabricante.
MBS ##kN:  Resistencia minima a la rotura.
WLL ##kN:  Carga de trabajo max.
0120CE:  Marcado CE (número del organismo noticado y el marcado CE).
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) CLASS G:  National Fire Protection Association (EEUU) [Asociación 
Nacional Contra Incendios] normativa que cumple el dispositivo (si corresponde). Información 
adicional con respecto al equipo auxiliar se puede encontrar en NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire 
Department Occupational Safety[ Estándar de Seguridad Ocupacional en el Departamento de 
Bomberos] y Health Program [Programa de Salud], y NFPA 1983, Standard  on Life Safety [Estándar 
en Medidas de Seguridad] Rope and Equipment for Emergency Services [Cuerda y Equipo para 
Servicios de Emergencia].
AXIS L, AXIS S:  Identicación del producto
YRDAYXXXX#:  Año/Dia de la fabricación y el número de serie indivual.
EN795(b): 2012, EN354:2010: Estándars europeo con el que el dispositivo es de conformidad.
&Pictograma Libro:   Se recuerda al usuario que, en caso de usarse este producto en conjunto 
con otros componentes del Equipo de Proteccion Personal, se deberán leer atentamente todas las 
instrucciones relativas a cada uno de éstos. 

EN ..Do not mark or alter.  Not user repairable.
DE ..Nehmen Sie keine Markierungen oder Änderungen vor.  Kann nicht vom Anwender repariert werden.
FR...Ne faites aucune marque sur le dispositif et ne le modifiez pas. Non réparable par l’utilisateur
NL...NED Inspecteer op gebreken zowel voor en na ieder gebruik en stel het materiaal buiten gebruik bij enige twijfel 
of beschadiging.
DK ..Undgå at markere eller ændre noget. Kan ikke repareres af bruger.
SE...Märk inte eller ändra.  Kan inte repareras av användaren.
IT ....Non segnare o alterare. Non riparabile dall’utente.
ES...No lo marque o ltere. Este producto no es reparable.

EN ..Inspect for defects before, during and after every use and retire from service immediately if damaged or in doubt.
DE ..Vor und nach jedem Einsatz auf Fehler überprüfen und bei Beschädigung oder Zweifeln nicht mehr benutzen.
FR...Vérifiez l’absence de défauts avant, pendant et après chaque utilisation et mettez hors service immédiatement en cas 
d’endommagement ou de doute.
NL...Geen markeringen of wijzigingen aanbrengen. Als gebruiker geen herstellingen uitvoeren
DK ..Tjek for fejl før og efter brug og undlad straks at  anvende enheden, hvis den er beskadiget eller du er tvivl.
SE...Undersök för defekter före och efter varje användning och ta omedelbart ur bruk vid skada eller misstänkt skada. 
IT ....Ispezionare per verificare che non vi siano difetti prima di ogni utilizzo e ritirare dall’uso immediatamente in presenza di 
danneggiamenti o in caso di dubbio.
ES...Supervise que no haya daños antes y después de cada uso. En caso de estar dañada o si duda no la utilice.

DE:  Achtung!  Dieses produkt kann für die industrielle höhensicherung, baumpege, den lastzug 
(sicherheitsvorkehrungen müssen getroffen werden), felsklettern, bergsteigen, rettung und ähnliche 
tätigkeiten eingesetzt werden. Es kann für personel gebrauch sein oder verwendet in einem system. 
Felsklettern; bergsteigen und ähnliche tätigkeiten sind von natur aus gefährlich. Es liegt in der 
verantwortung jedes einzelnen, der diese ausrüstung benutzt, die entsprechenden richtigen techniken zu 
lernen und auszuüben, damit die ausrüstung für den vorgesehenen zweck sicher angewendet wird und um 
in rettungssituationen vorauschauend handeln zu können. Selbst die richtige anwendung der ausrüstung 
und techniken kann tödliche folgen haben. Der anwender dieser ausrüstung trägt alle risiken und die volle 
verantwortung für alle beschädigungen oder verletzungen, die eventuell aus ihrer verwendung resultieren. 
Alle verwendungsarten können hier nicht aufgelistet werden. Die folgenden anleitungen und bilder zeigen 
einige der häugsten richtigen und falschen anwendungsmethoden. Nichts ist besser, als von einer 
geschulten und kompetenten person in der anwendung unterwiesen zu werden. Herstelleranleitungen, 
wartungs-und instandhaltungshinweis (“bedienungsanleitung”).
WICHTIG: Bitte lesen Sie diese Informationen und machen Sie sich damit vor der Verwendung vertraut. 
Bewahren Sie diese zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
Allgemeine Information:
(1) Dieser Anleitungen abdecken die Verwendung aller- Swivels welches ubereinkommen EN795(b): 2012 
- Anchor devices - Class B (Transportable temporary anchor devices), EN354:2010 Lanyards.  Bei Fragen 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Anbieter oder an DMM.
(2) Diese Produkt kann mit anderen geeigneten Persönlichen Schutzausrüstungs- (PSA)Artikeln verwendet 
werden, die sich auf die Richtlinie der Europäischen Union 89/686/EWG beziehen.
(3) Nehmen Sie vor dem Einsatz bitte eine Sicht-/Funktionsprüfung vor, um sicherzustellen, dass die 
Produkt in einsatzfähigen Zustand ist und richtig funktioniert. Wir empfehlen, dass mindestens einmal 
alle 6 monate eine gründliche Kontrolle von einer fachkundigen Person durchgeführt wird (dies kann der 
Hersteller sein). Diese Kontrolle sollte auf dem mitgelieferten Kontrollblatt festgehalten werden.
(4) WARNUNG: Wenn Sie Zweifel an dem sicheren Zustand dieser Produkt haben, TAUSCHEN SIE 
DIESE SOFORT AUS:
(5) Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Gebrauchsanweisungen für andere Produkte, die mit diesem Produkt 
zusammen verwendet werden, eingehalten werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Anwenders, sich 
mit dem korrekten und sicheren Gebrauch dieser Produkt vertraut zu machen.
(6) Dieser Produkt ist für Klettern und Bergsteigen unter normalen klimatischen Bedingungen konzipiert 
(-40°C - +50°C). Er kann für andere Bedingungen geeignet sein, bitte fragen Sie Ihren Lieferanten
(7) WENN DIESE PRODUKT BENUTZT WORDEN IST, UM EINEN FALL AUFZUHALTEN, SOLLTE SIE 
NICHT MEHR WEITER VERWENDET UND ENTSORGT WERDEN.
(8) DMM übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden, Verletzungen, auch mit Todesfolge, die auf einen 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Produktes zurückzuführen sind. Beispiele für einen unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch sind auf den Bildern dargestellt, es gibt jedoch noch viele weitere Beispiele, die hier nicht alle 
aufgezeigt werden können. Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an DMM. Nichts ist besser, als von einer 
geschulten und kompetenten Person in der Anwendung unterwiesen zu werden.
(9) Es sind keine besonderen Vorkehrungen beim Transport notwendig. Sie sollten jedoch jeden Kontakt 
mit chemischen Reagenzien oder anderen ätzenden Substanzen vermeiden.
(10) Sie sollten vorsichtig sein, um zu vermeiden, dass die Produkt nicht über Kanten oder andere 
Hindernisse belastet wird. Bitte überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch die voraussichtliche Ausrichtung während 
der Belastung.
(11) Die Positionierung des Sicherungspunktes ist entscheidend für die Sicherung gegen Abstürzen. Sie 
muss auch von der Fallhöhe und der Dehnbarkeit des Seiles abhängig gemacht werden, sodass ein 
Aufprallen (z.B. auf den Erdboden) auf jeden Fall vermieden wird.
(12) Wartung und Instandhaltung: Hinweis: diese Produkt kann nicht vom Anwender gewartet werden, 
mit Ausnahme der Desinfektion und Reinigung  (Erklärung siehe unten).
(12.1) Desinfektion: Die Desinfektion sollte in einer ausreichenden Menge Desinfektionsmittel mit 
quaternären Ammoniumverbindungen, verstärkt mit Chlorhexidin (z.B. Savlon) erfolgen. Weichen Sie das 
Produkt für eine Stunde bei einer für den allgemeinen Gebrauch empfohlenen Verdünnung ein. Benutzen 
Sie dabei sauberes Wasser (siehe 12.2), dessen Temperatur 25°C nicht übersteigt. Danach sorgfältig 
abspülen (siehe 12.2). Nach der Desinfektion sollte die Produkt gereinigt werden.
(12.2) Reinigung: Bei Verschmutzung reinigen Sie das Produkt in klarem, warmen Haushaltswasser 
(Höchsttemperatur 25°C) mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel in angemessener Verdünnung (pH-Wert 5,5 
- 8,5). Spülen sie es gründlich aus, und trocknen sie es auf natürliche Weise in einem warmen, gut 
belüfteten Raum, jedoch nicht in der Nähe von Heizungen oder Wärmequellen. Wichtig: In maritimer 
Umgebung wird die Reinigung nach jedem Gebrauch empfohlen.
(12.3) Aufbewahrung: Nach jeder erforderlichen Reinigung unverpackt an einem kühlen, trockenen 
und dunklen Ort und in einer chemisch neutralen Umgebung aufbewahren. Außer Reichweite von 
Wärmequellen, starker Feuchtigkeit, scharfen Kanten, ätzenden Substanzen oder anderen möglichen 
schädlichen Einüssen aufbewahren. Nicht feucht einlagern.
(13) Lebensdauer und technische Veralterung
(13.1) Lebensdauer: bezeichnet die maximale Zeitspanne waehrend der das Produkt verwendet werden 
kann, in Abhaengigkeit der detaillierten Bedingungen, die der Hersteller empehlt. Diese ist, dank 
individueller Nutzungs- und Lagerungsbedingungen nur schwer abzuschaetzen und kann von nur 
einmaligem Gebrauch oder bei Beschaedigung (z.B. waehrend des Transports oder in der Lagerung) 
vor dem ersten Gebrauch sogar noch weniger reichen. Damit das Produkt in Betrieb bleiben kann, 
muss es eine optische und taktile Kontrolle, unter Beachtung der folgenden Kriterien, durchlaufen: Sturz-
Arretierung / allgemeiner Verschleiss / Verschmutzung mit chemischen Stoffen / Korrosion /  Verzerrung 
/ Hitzeeinwirkung (jenseits normaler klimatischer Bedingungen) / klare und gut lesbare Herstellerdaten 
(z.B. Kennzeichnung, Chargen- und individuelle Seriennummer, usw 10 Jahre ab dem ersten Gebrauch, 
15 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum, je nach Reihenfolge.
(13.2) Technische Veralterung: Ein Produkt kann vor Ablauf seiner Lebensdauer veralten. Die Gruende 
dafuer liegen z.B. in Aenderungen anwendbarer Normen, Vorschriften, Gesetzgebung, der Entwicklung 
neuer Methoden oder der Inkompatibilitaet mit anderer Ausruestung, usw.
(14) EU-Typprüfung :
Die EU-Typprüfung für dieses Produkt wird bei der folgenden gemeldeten Stelle (Nummer 0120) 
ausgeführt :- SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, UK.

FR: Explications du marquage: 
DMM Wales UK:  Nom du fabricant et pays d’origine.
MBS xxkN:  Tension de rupture minimale.
WLL xxkN:  Charge de travail max.
0120CE:  Marque CE (numéro de l’organisme notié et marque CE). 
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) CLASSE G: National Fire Protection Association 
(États-Unis) Norme à laquelle le dispositif est conforme (le cas échéant) 
Des informations complémentaires concernant les équipements auxiliaires sont 
disponibles dans la norme NFPA 1500, Standard  on  Fire  Department  
Occupational  Safety  and Health Program (norme sur la sécurité professionnelle 
et les programmes de santé des services d’incendie), et la norme NFPA 1983, 
Standard on Life Safety Rope and Equipment for Emergency Services (norme sur 
les câbles de sécurité vitale et les équipements des services d’urgences).
AXIS L, AXIS S:  L’identication des produits.
YRDAYXXXX:  Anné/Jour de la fabrication et le numéro de série indivual.
EN795(b): 2012, EN354:2010:   Norme européenne à laquelle le dispositif est 
conforme.
& Pictogramme représentant un livre :  Rappel concernant la nécessité pour 
l’utilisateur de lire et de comprendre les présentes instructions ainsi que celles 
fournies avec d’autres articles d’EPI s’ils doivent être utilisés conjointement avec 
le présent raccord.

AXIS S

MBS WLL

EN ..Do not lubricate
DE ..Nicht schmieren
FR...Ne pas lubrifier
NL...Niet smeren
DK ..Ingen smøring
SE...Bruk inte olie
IT ....Non lubrificare
ES...No lubrique

EN ..Prevent contact with chemical reagents.
DE ..Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit chemischen 
Reagenzien.
FR...Évitez les contacts avec des réactifs chimiques.
NL...Vermijd contact met chemische stoffen
DK ..Undgå kontakt med kemiske reagensmidler.
SE...Undvik kontakt med kemiska reagenser.
IT ....Impedire il contatto con reagenti chimici.
ES...Evite el contacto con activos químicos.

EN Cord / Connector
DE Seil / Karabiner
FR Corde / Connecteur
NL Tour / Connector
DK Reb / Karabin
SE Rep / Konnektor
IT Corda / Connettore
ES Cuerda / Conector

AXIS LAXIS L, AXIS S

AXIS L, AXIS S

F    WLL<

Warning - Hair Hazard

Achtung - Haar Gefahr

Attention - Danger les cheveux

Waarschuwing - Haar gevaar

Varning - Hår fare

Aviso - El pelo de riesgo

Aviso - Capelli pericolo

Advarsell - Hår fara

Swivels



SE: Varning! Arboristarbete, lyft (säkerhetsfaktorer måste tillämpas), 
klipp- och bergsklättring, räddningsinsatser och liknande aktiviteter. 
Klipp- och bergsklättring och liknande aktiviteter är farliga i sig. Det 
åligger varje person som använder denna utrustning att lära sig och 
tillämpa lämpliga tekniker för användning av denna utrustning till 
sina avsedda ändamål på ett säkert sätt och att förutse och vidta 
lämpliga åtgärder i situationer där räddningsinsatser kan krävas. 
Även den korrekta användningen av utrustning och tekniker kan få 
dödliga följder. Varje person som använder denna utrustning påtar 
sig alla risker och fullt ansvar för alla material- eller personskador 
som kan resultera av dess användning. Det är omöjligt att 
behandla alla användningssätt. Följande anvisningar och bilder 
visar en del av de vanligast förekommande korrekta och inkorrekta 
användningssätten. Inget kan ersätta utbildning av en utbildad, 
kompetent person.
Tillverkarens anvisningar, service- och underhållsmeddelande 
(“bruksanvisning”). 
VIKTIGT: Läs och se till att förstå denna information före användning. 
Behåll denna information för senare bruk.
Allmänna upplysningar:
(1) Disse instruksjoner dekket bruken av alle DMM Swivels, vilken 
stamma overens med EN795(b): 2012 - Anchor devices - Class B 
(Transportable temporary anchor devices), EN354:2010 Lanyards.   
Vid osäkerhet, rådfråga din leverantör eller DMM.
(2) Denna produkt kan användas tillsammans med all lämplig 
personlig skyddsutrustning i enlighet med EU-direktivet 89/686/
EEC.
(3) Inspektera omedelbart före användning visuellt/funktionellt för 
att försäkra dig om att denna produkt är i funktionsdugligt skick 
och fungerar korrekt. Vi rekommenderar en noggrann besiktning 
minst en gång om var 6 månad av en behörig person (som t.ex. 
tillverkaren). Denna besiktning bör föras in på det tillhandahållna 
besiktningsformuläret.
(4) VARNING: Om du på något som helst sätt är osäker på att 
denna produkt är i säkert skick ERSÄTT DET OMEDELBART.
(5) Förvissa dig om att anvisningarna till andra komponenter som 
används tillsammans med denna produkt följs. Användaren bär 
ansvaret för att försäkra sig om att han/hon förstår hur denna 
produkt används korrekt och säkert.
(6) Produkt er designet til anvendelse under normale klimatiske 
forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Det kan muligvis anvendes under andre 
forhold, spørg venligst din leverandør.
(7) OM DENNA PRODUKT HAR ANVÄNDS FÖR ATT HEJDA ETT 
FALL BÖR DET TAS UR BRUK OCH KASSERAS.
(8) DMM påtar sig inget ansvar för material- eller personskador 
eller dödsfall till följd av felaktig användning. Några exempel på 
felaktig användning visas i bilderna och många ytterligare typer 
av felaktig användning finns; det är omöjligt att förutse dem alla. 
Vid osäkerhet, kontakta DMM. Inget kan ersätta utbildning av en 
utbildad, kompetent person. 
(9) Inga särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder behöver vidtas vid transport; 
undvik dock all kontakt med kemiska reagenser eller andra frätande 
ämnen. 
(10) Försiktighet måste iakttas för att undvika att belasta denna 
produkt över kanter eller andra hinder. Kontrollera den beräknade 
riktningen vid belastning före användning. 
(11) Placeringen av förankringspunkten är avgörande för säkert 
hejdande av fall, varvid det måste tas i beräkningen fallavståndet 
inklusive uttöjningen av repet så att hinder (som t.ex. marken) kan 
undvikas på ett säkert sätt.
(12) Underhåll och service:
Observera: användaren kan inte utföra underhåll på denna produkt 
med undantag för desinficering och rengöring  enligt nedan.
(12.1) Desinficering: desinficera med ett desinficeringsmedel 
som innehåller kvartenära ammoniumföreningar förstärkta med 
klorhexidin (t.ex. Savlon) i tillräckliga mängder för att vara 
verksamma. Blötlägg produkten i 1 timme i lösningar som 
rekommenderas för allmän användning med rent vatten enligt 
(12.2) inte överstigande 25ºC och skölj sedan enligt (12.2). Efter 
desinficering ska produkt rengöras.
(12.2) Rengöring: skölj blocket om smutsigt i rent varmt vatten 
av hushållskvalitet (max temperatur 25ºC) med ett milt tvättmedel 
lämpligen utspätt (pH mellan 5,5-8,5). Skölj noga och torka naturligt 
i ett varmt ventilarat rum borta från direkt hetta. Viktigt: Rengöring 
rekommenderas efter varje användning i marina omgivningar.
(12.3) Förvaring: efter all nödvändig rengöring, förvara oförpackat 
på ett svalt, mörkt ställe i en kemiskt neutral miljö borta från stark 
värme och värmekällor, hög luftfuktighet, skarpa kanter, frätande 
ämnen och andra potentiella skaderisker. Förvara inte i fuktigt 
tillstånd.
(13) Livstid och föråldring.
(13.1) Livstid: Detta är produktens maximala livstid, där detaljvillkor 
måste uppfyllas, som Tillverkaren rekommenderar att man ska 
fortsätta använda produkten. Det är väldigt svårt att uppskatta 
detta pga. lokala villkor för bruk och förvar. Det kan vara så lite 
som en enda gång, eller inte ens det utifall den skadats (t ex. 
vid transport eller förvar) före att den används för första gången. 
För fortsatt användning av produkten måste den få godkänt i 
synoch beröringstest med hänsyn till följande kriterier: Fall hinder/
Allmänt slitage/Kemisk förorening/Korrosion/Mekanisk förvrängning/
Skevhet/Värme förorening (utöver normala klimatförhållanden)/
Tydlig och läsbar markering (dvs. markering, satsreferens, 
individuella serienummer osv.). 10 år från första användning eller 15 
år från tillverkningsdatum, beroende på vilket som kommer först.
(13.2) Föråldring: En produkt kan komma att anses vara föråldrad 
före utgång av användbar livstid. Detta kan bero på bland annat 
förändringar i gällande standarder, regler, lagstiftning, utveckling av 
nya tekniker, inkompatibilitet med annan utrustning osv.
(14) EU typbesiktning:
Typbesiktning utförs för denna produkt för den Europeiska Unionen 
av: SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, 
BS22 6WA, Storbritannien.

IT:  Avvertimento!  Il presente prodotto può essere utilizzato per attività 
di sicurezza in quota in ambito industriale, lavori su alberi, sollevamento 
(dove devono essere applicati alcuni fattori di sicurezza), arrampicata, 
alpinismo, soccorso e attività afni. Può essere per uso del personel o 
usato in un sistema. Le attività di arrampicata, alpinismo e simili sono 
intrensicamente pericolose. Pertanto, qualsiasi persona utilizzi la presente 
attrezzatura ha la responsabilità di imparare e addestrarsi sulle tecniche 
corrette di uso dell’attrezzatura stessa per gli scopi per i quali è stata 
progettata e in tutta sicurezza, prevedendo e prendendo le misure più 
idonee nelle situazioni in cui potrebbero rendersi necessarie azioni di 
soccorso. Anche l’uso corretto dell’attrezzatura e delle tecniche potrebbero 
comportare conseguenze fatali. Chiunque utilizzi la presente attrezzatura 
si assume ogni rischio e responsabilità per tutti i danni o gli infortuni che 
potrebbero essere causati dall’uso della stessa. Non è possibile coprire 
tutti i metodi d’utilizzo. Le istruzioni e le illustrazioni seguenti mostrano 
alcuni dei metodi corretti e scorretti di utilizzo. Niente può sostituire le 
istruzioni fornite da persona addestrata e competente. 
Istruzioni del fabbricante - avviso di servizio e manutenzione (“istruzioni 
per l’uso”).
IMPORTANTE: Leggere e capire queste informazioni prima dell’uso. 
Conservare per riferimento futuro. 
Informazioni generali:
(1) Queste istruzioni parlano del uso di tutti i Swivels DMM, quale 
conformare verso  EN795(b): 2012 - Anchor devices - Class B 
(Transportable temporary anchor devices), EN354:2010 Lanyards.  In 
caso di dubbi, consultare il proprio fornitore DMM.
(2) Questo prodotto può essere utilizzata in congiunzione con qualsiasi 
articolo idoneo di Attrezzatura protettiva personale (PPE) incluso nella 
Direttiva dell’Unione Europee 89/686/EEC.
(3) Immediatamente dopo l’uso, ispezionare il prodotto visivamente/ 
funzionalmente per appurare che sia in condizioni di servizio e funzioni 
correttamente. Si raccomanda un’ispezione accurata almeno una volta 
alla ogni 6 mesi da parte di persona competente (quali il fabbricante). 
L’ispezione dovrà essere annotata nell’apposito modulo allegato.
(4) AVVERTIMENTO - In caso di dubbio di qualsiasi natura sullo stato di 
sicurezza del presente dispositivo, SOSTITUIRE IMMEDIATAMENTE.
(5) Assicurarsi che le istruzioni relative agli altri componenti utilizzati 
con le presente prodotto siano rispettate. L’utente ha la responsabilità di 
assicurarsi di avere compreso l’uso corretto e sicuro della prodotto.
(6) Questo prodotto é progettato per l’ uso in montagna in circostanze 
climatiche normali (-40°C - +50°C). Puo essere  usato  in altre circostanze. 
Consulte al suo fornitore per ottenere più particolari
(7) SE E’ STATA UTILIZZATA PER ARRESTARE UNA CADUTA, 
RITIRARE LE PRODOTTO DALL’USO E DISTRUGGERLA.
(8) DMM non accetta alcuna responsabilità per danni, infortuni o decessi 
risultanti da un uso improprio del dispositivo. Alcuni esempi di uso 
improprio sono mostrati nelle illustrazioni, ma molti altri ne esistono 
ed è pertanto impossibile prevederli tutti. In caso di dubbio, contattare 
DMM. Niente sostituisce le istruzioni da parte di persona competente e 
addestrata.
(9) Non occorrono speciali precauzioni per il trasporto; si consiglia 
tuttavia di evitare qualsiasi contatto con reagenti chimici o altre sostanze 
corrosive.
(10) Agire con cura per evitare di caricare le prodotto sopra bordi o altri 
ostacoli. Controllare anticipatamente l’orientamento del dispositivodurante 
il caricamento prima dell’uso.
(11) Il posizionamento del punto di ancoraggio è fondamentale per la 
sicurezza dell’arresto in caduta e deve considerare la distanza di caduta 
e della tensione della fune in modo tale che tutte le ostruzioni (fra cui il 
suolo) possano essere evitate in tutta sicurezza. 
(12) Manutenzione e servizio:
Nota - Le operazioni di manutenzione su questo prodotto non possono 
essere eseguite dall’utente fatta eccezione per quelle relative alla 
disinfezione e alla pulizia secondo quanto descritto nei paragra 
seguenti.
(12.1) Disinfezione - Disinfettare con disinfettante contenente soluzioni 
di ammonio quaternario rinforzato con clorexidina (es. Savlon) in quantità 
sufcienti perché si dimostri efcace. Lasciare il prodotto immerso per 
un’ora ad un grado di diluizione consigliato per l’uso generale del 
detergente utilizzando acqua pulita come descritto in (12.2), senza 
superare una temperatura di 25°C. Risciacquare quindi accuratamente. 
Dopo la disinfezione della prodotto, passare alle operazioni di pulitura.
(12.2) Pulitura - Se sporca, risciacquare in acqua pulita e tiepida di qualità 
domestica (temperatura massima di 25°C), servendosi di un detergente 
delicato adeguatamente diluito (intervallo pH 5.5 - 8.5). Risciacquare 
a fondo e lasciar asciugare in maniera naturale in ambiente tiepido e 
ventilato, lontano da fonti di calore. Imparante: in un ambiente marino la 
pulizia è raccomandata dopo ciascun uso.
(12.3) Conservazione - Dopo aver compiuto le necessarie operazioni 
di pulizia, conservare in luogo fresco, asciutto e buio, in ambiente 
chimicamente neutro, lontano da fonti di calore o calore eccessivo, 
umidità elevata, bordi taglienti, agenti corrosivi o altre possibili cause di 
danneggiamento. Non conservare il prodotto bagnato.
(13) Durata e Scadenza
(13.1). Durata: E’ la durata massima di utilizzo del prodotto, soggetta alle 
condizioni illustrate, consigliata dal Fabbricante. È molto difcile stimarla, 
a causa delle diverse e singole condizioni di utilizzo e stoccaggio. Può 
andare da un solo utilizzo, o anche meno in caso di danneggiamento 
al prodotto prima del primo uso (ad esempio durante il trasporto o lo 
stoccaggio). Il prodotto, per rimanere in uso, deve passare con successo 
un’ispezione visiva e tattile, considerando i criteri seguenti: arresto di 
una caduta/uso generale/contaminazione chimica/distorsione di calore 
(che eccede le circostanze climatiche normali) /deformazione meccanica, 
chiaro e leggibile la marcatura (ad es. contrassegno, numero lotto, numeri 
di serie, ecc.). 10 anni dal relativo primo uso o 15 anni a partire dalla data 
della fabbricazione.
(13.2) Scadenza: un prodotto può scadere o dichiarase obsoleto prima 
della durata consgliata. I motivi possono essere i cambiamenti nella 
legislazione o nelle norme, l’incompatibilità reciproca con altri componenti 
del sistema, lo sviluppo di nuove tecniche, ecc.
(14) Esame del tipo secondo il regolamento dell’Unione Europea L’esame 
del tipo EU per il presente prodotto è stata condotta da Organismo 
certicato No. 0120:- SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, 
Somerset, BS22 6WA, UK.

DK: Advarsel!  Dette produkt kan anvendes til aktiviteter, såsom 
i indstrien, ved høj sikkerhed, i træarbjde, ved løft (der skal 
udvises sikkerhed), bjergbestigning, redningsaktioner og lignende 
aktiviteter. Bjergbestigning og lignende aktiviteter er i sagens natur 
farlige. Det er den enkelte brugers ansvar at lære og praktisere de 
hensigtsmæssige teknikker til anvendelse af dette udstyr til dets 
benævnte formål sikkert og forudse og handle hensigtsmæssigt i 
situationer, hvor redning er aktuel. Selv korrekt brug af udstyr 
og korrekt teknik kan få fatale følger. Enhver, der anvender 
udstyret bærer risiko og ansvar for alle skader og kvæstelser, 
som kan opstå som følge af anvendelsen. Det er umuligt at 
omtale samtlige anvendelsesmetoder her. Følgende instrukser og 
piktogrammer viser nogle af de almindelige korrekte og ukorrekte 
anvendelsesmetoder. Intet kan erstatte vejledning fra en uddannet 
og trænet person.
Fabrikantens instruktion, service- og vedligeholdelsesmeddelelse 
(“brugervejledning”) 
VIGTIGT: Læs venligst og forstå denne information, før anvendelse. 
Opbevares til fremtidig referencehenvisning.
(1) Disse instruks lukke den hjælp alles DMM Swivels, hvilke 
stemme overens med EN795(b): 2012 - Anchor devices - Class B 
(Transportable temporary anchor devices), EN354:2010 Lanyards.   
Henvend dig til DMM-leverandøren, hvis du er i tvivl.
(2) Dette produkt kan anvendes sammen med ethvert formålstjenligt 
udstyr fra Personal Protective Equipment (PPE - personligt 
beskyttelsesudstyr), der er relevant, jævnfør EU-direktiv 
89/686/EU.
(3) Umiddelbart før brug inspiceres produktn visuelt og funktionelt, 
for at tilsikre at dette produkt er i funktionsdygtig tilstand og fungerer 
korrekt. Vi anbefaler en grundig inspektion mindst én gang om hver 
6 måneder af en kyndig person (dette kan være fabrikanten). Denne 
inspektion bør noteres på den vedlagte inspektionsblanket.
(4) ADVARSEL: Hvis du er det mindste i tvivl om dette produkts 
tilstand, bør den STRAKS UDSKIFTES.
(5) Sørg for, at instruktioner til andre komponenter, der anvendes 
sammen med dette produkt følges. Det er brugerens ansvar at 
tilsikre, at han/hun forstår den korrekte og sikre anvendelse af 
denne produkt.
(6) Produkt er designet til anvendelse under normale klimatiske 
forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Det kan muligvis anvendes under andre 
forhold, spørg venligst din leverandør.
(7) HVIS DETTE PRODUKT HAR VÆRET ANVENDT TIL AT 
BREMSE ET FALD, BØR DEN TAGES UD AF BRUG OG 
DESTRUERES.
(8) DMM påtager sig ikke ansvar for skade, kvæstelse eller død 
som følge af fejlagtig anvendelse. Nogle eksempler på fejlagtig 
anvendelse ses på piktogrammerne, og der ndes også mange 
andre eksempler på fejlagtig anvendelse; det er umuligt at forudsige 
dem alle. Kontakt DMM, hvis der opstår tvivl. Intet erstatter 
vejledning fra en uddannet og kyndig person.
(9) Det er ikke nødvendigt at tage særlige transportforholdsregler, 
men undgå enhver kontakt med kemiske reagensmidler og andre 
ætsende stoffer.
(10) Du må ikke hænge dette produkt ud over kanter eller andre 
forhindringer. Tjek venligst den forventede retning under pålæsning 
før brug.
(11) Positionering af forankringspunktet er meget vigtigt for sikkert 
bremsefald, og denne skal tage forbehold for faldafstanden, inklusive 
tovstyrke, så forhindringer (såsom jorden) kan undgås sikkert.
(12) Vedligehold og servicering:
Bemærk: Dette produkt kan ikke vedligeholdes af brugeren med 
undtagelse af desincering og rengøring  som beskrevet nedenfor.
(12.1) Desincering: Desincer med et desincerende middel, 
der indeholder kvartsammoniumpræparater, der er forstærket med 
klorhexidin (f.eks. af mærket Savlon) i passende mængder, for at 
være effektivt. Læg produktet i blød i cirka 1 time i den anbefalede 
fortyndingsgrad til almindelig brug, anvend rent vand som i (12.2), 
der ikke overstiger 25°C, skyl jævnfør (12.2). Efter desincering bør 
produktn rengøres.
(12.2) Rengøring: Skylles i rent varmt vand fra vandhanen, hvis 
beskidt (maksimumtemperatur 25°C) med mildt rengøringsmiddel i 
passende fortyndingsgrad (pH-værdi 5,1-8,5). Skyl set grundigt af 
of lad det tørre naturligt i et varmt ventileret rum vaek fra direkte 
varme. Vigtigt: det anbefales, at udstyret gøres rent efter hver gang det er 
brugt i havmiljøer. 
(12.3) Opbevaring: Efter enhver nødvendig rengøring, opbevares 
den uemballeret på et køligt, tørt og mørkt sted i et kemisk neutralt 
område, væk fra ekstrem varme eller varmekilder, høj fugtighed, 
skarpe kanter, korrosive midler eller andre mulige skadesårsager. 
Opbevar ikke våd.
(13) Levetid og forældelse
(13.1) Levetid: Dette er den maksimale levetid, afhængigt af 
detaljerede betingelser, som fabrikanten anbefaler, at produktet kan 
forblive i anvendelse. Det er meget vanskeligt at vurdere denne 
på grund af lokal anvendelse og opbevaringsbetingelser, og kan 
være så lille som en enkelt anvendelse, eller endda mindre, 
hvis den er beskadiget (f.eks. under transit eller opbevaring) før 
første anvendelse. For at produktet kan forblive i anvendelse, skal 
det bestå en visuel og taktil inspektion, hvor følgende kriterier 
overvejes: Faldstop/generelt slid/kemisk forurening/korrosion/ 
mekanisk deformation/skævvridning/varmeforurening (over normale 
klimatiske forhold)/klar og tydelig mærkning (f.eks. mærkning, 
batchreference, individuelle serienumre osv.). 10 år fra første 
anvendelse, 15 år fra fabrikation, hvad der kommer først.
(13.2) Forældelse: Et produkt kan blive forældre før afslutningen 
af dets levetid. Grunde til dette kan omfatte ændringer i relevante 
standarder, forskrifter, lovgivning, udvikling af nye teknikker, 
uforenelighed med andet udstyr osv.
(14) EU-typebestemmelse:
EU-typebestemmelse for nærværende produkt foretages af anmeldte 
organ: GS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, 
BS22 6WA, Storbritannien.

NL: Waarschuwing! Dit product kan worden gebruikt bij industriële werken 
op hoogte, boomverzorgingswerk, hijs- en takelwerk (veiligheidsregels moeten 
toegepast worden), rotsklimmen, redding en andere gerelateerde activiteiten. 
Het kan individueel of in een systeem gebruikt worden. Rotsklimmen, bergsport 
en dergelijke activiteiten zijn gevaarlijk. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van 
ieder persoon die gebruikt maakt van dit materiaal om de juiste technieken, 
waarvoor het ontworpen werd, veilig aan te leren en in te oefenen. De 
gebruiker moet aangepaste maatregelen treffen voor of tijdens een situaties 
waar een redding is aangewezen. Zelfs bij het correct gebruiken van het 
gereedschap en technieken kunnen de gevolgen fataal zijn. Iedere gebruiker 
van dit product aanvaardt alle risico’s en de volledige verantwoordelijkheid 
voor alle schade of letsels die het gevolg zijn van het gebruik. Het is 
onmogelijk om alle mogelijke gebruiksmethoden op te sommen. De volgende 
gebruiksaanwijzingen en pictogrammen tonen enkele van de gangbare 
correcte en foutieve toepassen. Een opleiding of instructie door een ervaren 
en bekwaam persoon is niet te overtreffen.
Instructie van de fabrikant, onderhoudsvoorschrift (“gebruikershandleiding”) 
belangrijk: lees en begrijp deze informatie voor de ingebruikname. 
Bewaar deze informatie voor het geval u ze later nog wil raadplegen.
Algemene informatie:
(1) Dit hier dienstorder omslag naar de toepassing van helemaal DMM 
Swivels, wie passen voor EN795(b): 2012 - Anchor devices - Class B 
(Transportable temporary anchor devices), EN354:2010 Lanyards.  Bij enige 
twijfel contacteer het verdeelpunt of DMM.
(2) Deze Produkt mag gebruikt worden in combinatie met enig ander 
toepasselijk Persoonlijk be-schermingsmiddel (PBM) relevant aan de 
Europese Richtlijn 89/686/EEG. Het kan ook toegestaan zijn om dit product 
in andere toepassingen te gebruiken, neemt u alstublieft contact op met uw 
leverancier..
(3) Onmiddellijk voor gebruik moet er een visuele controle en een controle 
op het functioneren uitgevoerd worden om te zien of het product in een 
goede staat is en juist werkt. Om de 6 maand raden we een door een 
bekwaam persoon uitgevoerde (dit kan de fabrikant zijn) doorgedreven 
controle aan. Deze controle moet genoteerd worden op het bijgeleverde 
inspectieformulier.
(4) WAARSCHUWING: bij enige twijfel aangaande de veilige staat van dit 
product moet het ONMIDDELLIJK VERVANGEN worden.
(5) Verzeker je ervan dat de instructies van andere componenten die in de 
opstelling gebruikt worden bijgeleverd zijn. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van 
de gebruiker dat hij/zij het correcte en veilig gebruik van het product kent.
(6) Deze produkt is ontworpen voor gebruik onder normale klimatische 
omstandigheden (-40°C - +50°C). Het kan ook geschikt zijn voor gebruik 
onder andere omstandigheden, neemt u alstublieft contact op met uw leveran-
cier.
(7) ALS DIT PRODUKT GEBRUIKT WERD OM EEN VAL TE STOPPEN 
MOET HET UIT ROULATIE GEHAALD EN VERNIETIGD WORDEN.
(8) Bij schade, letsels of overlijden wegens verkeerd gebruik wordt er door 
DMM, geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid gedragen. Er bestaan vele vormen 
van verkeerd gebruik daardoor is het niet mogelijk om ze allemaal op te 
sommen. Enkele voorbeelden van verkeerd gebruik worden getoond door 
middel van pictogrammen. Contacteer DMM bij twijfel. Een opleiding of 
instructie door een ervaren en bekwaam persoon is niet te overtreffen.
(9) Voor transport zijn er geen speciale voorzorgen nodig, maar vermijd alle 
contact met chemische stoffen of andere bijtende substanties.
(10) Let er op, dat tijdens het belasten, dit product niet over randen of tegen 
andere obstakels hangt. Controleer de voorziene belastingswijze voor het 
gebruik.
(11) De plaats van het ankerpunt is cruciaal voor een veilige valstopopstelling. 
Er moet ook rekening gehouden worden met de valafstand met inbegrip 
van de rek op de lijn, zodanig dat obstakels (vb.: de grond) veilig kunnen 
vermeden worden.
(12) Onderhoud:
Opmerking: Dit product mag niet onderhouden worden door de gebruiker, 
met uitzondering van het desinfecteren en reinigen  zoals in onderstaande 
beschrijving weergegeven wordt.
(12.1) Desinfecteren: Dit kan door een quartenair ammonium-
desinfectiemiddel versterkt met chlorohexidine (vb: Savlon), in een voldoende 
grote hoeveelheid om doeltreffend te zijn, aan te brengen. Leg het 
product gedurende 1 uur in een oplossing aangemaakt in zuiver water, 
met aangewezen verhoudingen, (zoals aangeven in punt 12.2) met een 
temperatuur die niet hoger is dan 25°C. Spoel grondig na (zoals aangeven in 
punt 12.2). Na het desinfecteren moet het product gereinigd worden. 
(12.2) Reinigen: Bij vervuiling spoelen met zuiver water, zoals bijvoorbeeld 
leidingwater (maximum temperatuur 25°C) in de juiste verhoudingen met een 
zachte detergent aangelengd (P.H.-waarde 5.5 - 8.5). Grondig naspoelen en 
aan de lucht laten drogen in een warme, goed geventileerde ruimte uit de 
buurt van een directe warmteborn. Belangrijk: het wordt aanbevolen het product na 
elk gebruik in kuststreken te reinigen. 
(12.3) Opslag: Na iedere noodzakelijke reiniging moet het product onverpakt 
bewaard worden in een droge, donkere, chemisch neutrale omgeving en 
verwijderd van overdreven hitte en warmtebronnen, grote vochtigheid, scherpe 
randen, corrosieve stoffen of andere mogelijke beschadigingoorzaken. Niet 
nat opslaan.
(13) Levensduur en Buitengebruikstelling
(13.1) Levensduur: Dit is de maximale gebruiksduur, onderhevig aan 
specieke omstandigheden, die de fabrikant aanbeveelt voor het product. Het 
is heel moeilijk om de levensduur in te schatten daar deze afhangt van het 
speciek gebruik en opslagomstandigheden. De levensduur kan beëindigd 
worden na een eerste gebruik of zelfs voor het eerste gebruik (vb.: verkeerd 
transport of opslag). Om een product te blijven gebruiken moet het product 
een visuele en tactiele inspectie ondergaan die met volgende criteria rekening 
houdt: valbeveiliging / algemene gebruiksslijtage / chemische verontreiniging 
/ corrosie / mechanische vervorming / verwringing / inwerking van hitte 
(groter dan normale omstandigheden) / duidelijk leesbare markeringen (vb.: 
markeringen, batchreferenties, individuele serienummers enz.). Afhankelijk 
van wat het eerst toepasbaar is, is de levensduur 10 jaar vanaf de eerste 
ingebruikname of 15 jaar vanaf productiemoment.
(13.2) Buitengebruikstelling: Een product kan buiten gebruik gesteld 
worden voor het einde van zijn levensduur. De redenen hiervoor kunnen 
zijn : wijzigingen in de toepassingsnormering, reglementering, wetgeving, 
ontwikkeling van nieuwe technieken, onverenigbaarheid met andere materialen 
enz.
(14) Europese Unie Typeonderzoek:
De EU type onderzoek voor dit product is uitgevoerd door Notied Body 
nr.0120:- SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super- Mare, Somerset, 
BS22 6WA, UK

ES:  ¡aviso! Este producto es apto para actividades como seguridad industrial, 
trabajo de jardinería, levantar pesos (se debe aplicar la normativa de seguridad), 
escalada en roca, montañismo, rescate y actividades relacionadas. Puede estar 
para el uso del personel o utilizado en un sistema. La escalada en roca, el 
montañismo y otras actividades relacionadas son intrínsicamente peligrosas. 
Cada individuo que utilice este equipo es reponsable de aprender y practicar las 
técnicas apropiadas para utilizarlo para su fin designado de forma segura. 
Debe ser capaz de preveer y actuar en situaciones donde se requiera un 
rescate. Incluso el uso del equipo y las técnicas correctos pueden resultar 
en graves consecuencias. Cualquier persona que utilice este equipo asume 
todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad total por daños o lesiones que puedan 
resultar de su uso. Es imposible cubrir todos los métodos de uso. Las siguientes 
instrucciones y pictogramas muestran algunos de los métodos correctos e 
incorrectos de uso. No existe substituto para la formación que puede ofrecer 
una persona cualificada y competente.
Instrucciones del fabricante, notificación de servicio técnico y mantenimiento 
(“manual de instrucciones”).
IMPORTANTE: Lea detenidamente la formación contenida en este manual 
antes de utilizar el producto. Guarde dicha información para futuras consultas.
Información General:
(1)  Estas instrucciones se refieren al uso de todos los Swivels DMM de 
acuerdo a EN795(b): 2012 - Anchor devices - Class B (Transportable temporary 
anchor devices), EN354:2010 Lanyards.  Ante cualquier duda consulte con su 
proveedor o con DMM.
(2) Esta producto se utilizará junto con cualquier artículo adecuado de los 
Equipos de Protección Individual (EPI) de acuerdo con la Directiva de la Unión 
Europea 89/686/CEE.
(3) Antes de utilizar el producto realice una inspección visual y funcional para 
asegurarse de que la producto se encuentra en buenas condiciones y funciona 
correctamente. Recomendamos que se realice una supervisión minuciosa al 
menos una vez al cada 6 meses por una persona competente (puede ser el 
fabricante). La inspección debe ser registrada en el formulario de inspección 
que se adjunta.
(4) AVISO: si tiene cualquier duda sobre las condiciones de seguridad de la 
producto CÁMBIELA INMEDIATAMENTE
(5) Asegúrese de que las instrucciones para otros componentes que se utilicen 
junto con la producto cumplan con las normativas. Es responsabilidad del 
usuario asegurarse de que entiende el uso correcto y seguro de esta producto.
(6) Este producto se ha diseñado para su uso escalada y alpinismo bajo 
condiciones climáticas normales (-40°C - +50°C). Puede que su uso sea 
apropiado  en otras condiciones  pero consulte a su proveedor para obtener 
más detalles sobre esto
(7) SI LA PRODUCTO SE HA UTILIZADO PARA ARRESTAR UNA CAÍDA SE 
DEBERÍA RETIRAR Y DESTRUIR.
(8) DMM no se hace responsable por daños, heridas o muerte como resultado 
de uso inapropriado. Se ofrecen algunos ejemplos de uso indebido en los 
pictrogramas y aunque también existen otros muchos tipos de uso indebido, es 
imposible predecirlos todos. Si tiene alguna duda contacte con DMM. No existe 
substituto para la formación que puede ofrecer de una persona cualificada y 
competente. 
(9) No es necesario tomar ningún tipo de precauciones a la hora de transportar 
el producto; sin embargo, evite el contacto con activos químicos u otras 
substancias corrosivas.
(10) Se deben tomar precauciones para evitar cargar la producto en bordes 
u otras obstrucciones. Compruebe la orientación anticipada durante la carga 
antes de utilizar el producto.
(11) Encontrar el punto de anclaje es crucial para arrestar una caída de forma 
segura, se deberá tener en cuenta la distancia de caída, incluido el estiramiento 
de la cuerda, para que las obstrucciones (como el suelo) se eviten de manera 
segura.
(12) Mantenimiento y Servicio Técnico: Aviso: la producto no es reparable 
con la excepción de desinfección y limpieza tal como se detalla a continuación.
(12.1) Desinfección: utilice un desinfectante que contenga compuestos de 
amonio cuaternario reforzado con clorexidina (ej.Savlon), la cantidad necesaria 
para que haga efecto. Sumerja el producto durante una hora en la solución 
recomendada para uso general, utilice agua limpia como se detalla en el punto 
(12.2) que no supere los 25ºC y aclare minuciosamente como en el punto 
(12.2). Después de desinfectar, la producto estará limpia.
(12.2) Limpieza: si está sucia, limpie con agua tibia y limpia de calidad de 
suministro doméstico (temperatura máxima 25ºC) con un detergente suave 
con la solución apropiada (escala ph 5.5 - 8.5). Aclarar a fondo y secar de 
forma natural en una habitación templada y ventilada lejos de fuentes de calor 
directas. Importante: se recomienda limpiarlo tras utilizarlo en un entorno 
marino.
(12.3) Almacenaje: después del proceso necesario de limpieza, guarde la 
producto en un lugar con ambiente frío, seco, oscuro y químicamente neutro. 
Se debe evitar el calor o las fuentes de calor extremos, la alta humedad, 
los bordes afilados, corrosivos o cualquier otra posible causa de daños. No 
almacenar cuando el producto esté mojado.
(13) Vida útil y obsolescencia
(13.1). Vida útil Se trata de la vida máxima del producto, sujeto a las condiciones 
detalladas, durante la cual el fabricante recomienda que el producto podría 
mantenerse en servicio. Resulta muy difícil calcular la vida útil ya que, debido 
al uso específico y a las condiciones de almacenamiento, ésta podría llegar a 
su fin tras un único uso o, si se ha dañado (por ejemplo, durante el transporte o 
el almacenamiento), incluso antes del primer uso. Para que el producto pueda 
permanecer en servicio, debe pasar una inspección visual y táctil en que se 
consideren los siguientes criterios: Parada de una caída / Desgaste general / 
Contaminación química / Corrosión /Contaminación por calor (excediendo las 
condiciones climáticas normales) / Deformación/distorsión mecánica/chiaro e 
leggibile marcatura (es. marcatura, numeri di lotto). 10 años a partir de su 
primer uso y 15 años a partir de la fecha de su fabricación, lo que llegue 
primero.
(13.2) Obsolescencia. Un producto puede caducarse o declararse ‘fuera de 
uso’ antes de terminar su vida útil. Las razones para ello pueden deberse a 
causas tales como cambios en la legislación o normativas, incompatibilidad con 
otros componentes del sistema, el desarrollo de técnicas nuevas, etc.
(14) Tipo de Examen de la Unión Europea :
EU el tipo de examen para este producto ha sido llevado a cabo por el 
organismo notificado Núm, 0120:- SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-
Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, UK.

FR: Attention danger!   Teur, le travail d’arboriste, le levage (des facteurs 
de sécurité doivent être appliqués), l’escalade, l’alpinisme, le sauvetage et 
les activités apparentées. Il peut être pour l’usage de personel ou utilisé 
dans un système. L’escalade, l’alpinisme et les activités apparentées sont 
dangereuses par dénition. Il est de la responsabilité de toute personne utilisant 
cet équipement d’apprendre et de pratiquer les techniques correctes pour 
une utilisation sûre de cet équipement aux ns pour lesquelles il est conçu 
et de prendre les mesures appropriées dans les cas où un sauvetage est 
nécessaire. Même un usage correct de l’équipement et de ces techniques peut 
engendrer des conséquences fatales. Toute personne utilisant cet équipement 
en assume tous les risques et l’entière responsabilité de tout dommage ou 
blessure pouvant résulter de cette utilisation. Il est impossible de couvrir 
toutes les méthodes d’utilisation. Les instructions et les pictogrammes suivants 
illustrent certaines des méthodes courantes correctes et incorrectes d’utilisation. 
Rien ne peut remplacer l’enseignement donné par une personne formée et 
compétente.
Instructions du fabricant, avis d’entretien et de maintenance (“instructions 
d’utilisation“)
IMPORTANT : Veuillez lire et vous assurer de comprendre les présentes 
informations avant l’utilisation du produit. Veuillez conserver ces informations 
pour référence future.
Généralités :
(1) Ceux-ci directives parcourir l’utilisation de toutes DMM Swivels, quoi sacrier 
a  EN795(b): 2012 - Anchor devices - Class B (Transportable temporary anchor 
devices), EN354:2010 Lanyards.  En cas de doute, veuillez consulter votre 
fournisseur ou DMM.
(2) Ce produit peut être utilisée conjointement avec tout Équipement de 
protection individuel (EPI) visé par la directive 89/686/CEE de l’Union 
européenne.
(3) Juste avant l’utilisation, procédez à une inspection visuelle et fonctionnelle 
an de vous assurer que le produit est en état de marche et fonctionne 
correctement. Nous recommandons une inspection complète au moins une fois 
par chaque 6 mois par une personne compétente (il peut s’agir du fabricant). 
Cette inspection doit être consignée sur le formulaire d’inspection fourni.
(4) AVERTISSEMENT: En cas du moindre doute, quelqu’il soit, concernant la 
sécurité de ce produit, REMPLACEZ-LA IMMÉDIATEMENT.
(5) Assurez-vous que les instructions relatives aux autres composants utilisés 
en conjonction avec ce produit sont respectées. Il relève de la responsabilité de 
l’utilisateur de veiller à comprendre les modalités d’utilisation correctes et sûres 
de ce produit. 
(6) Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans des conditions climatiques 
normales (-40°C - +50°C). Il peut être convenable pour d’autres conditions, 
pour en savoir plus consulte votre fournisseur.
(7) SI CE PRODUIT A ÉTÉ UTILISÉE POUR STOPPER UNE CHUTE, ELLE 
DOIT CESSER D’ÊTRE UTILISÉE ET ÊTRE DÉTRUITE.
(8) DMM décline toute responsabilité du fait de dommages, de blessures ou de 
décès résultant d’une utilisation inappropriée. Certaines exemples d’utilisation 
inappropriée sont présentés par les pictogrammes et de nombreux autres types 
d’utilisations inappropriées existent. Il est impossible de les prévoir tous. En cas 
de doute, contactez DMM. Rien ne peut remplacer l’enseignement donné par 
une personne formée et compétente.
(9) Aucune précaution particulière de transport n’est nécessaire. Toutefois, évitez 
tout contact avec des réactifs chimiques ou d’autres substances corrosives. 
(10) Il convient de veiller à éviter de mettre ce produit en charge audessus 
d’arêtes ou d’autres obstacles. Veuillez vérier l’orientation prévue pendant la 
mise en charge avant utilisation.
(11) Le positionnement du point d’ancrage est crucial pour stopper les chutes en 
toute sécurité et celui-ci doit prendre en compte la distance de chute élongation 
de la corde comprise de sorte que les obstacles (comme le sol) puissent être 
évités en toute sécurité.
(12) Maintenance et réparation :
Remarque : la maintenance de ce produit ne peut être effectuée par l’utilisateur, 
à l’exception de la désinfection et du nettoyage  exposés ci-dessous.
(12.1) Désinfection: désinfectez à l’aide d’un désinfectant contenant des 
composés d’ammonium quaternaire renforcé par de la chlorohexidine (par 
exemple du Savlon) en quantités sufsantes pour être efcace. Faites tremper 
le produit pendant 1 heure selon la dilution recommandée à l’aide d’eau claire 
comme indiqué au point 12.2 sans dépasser 25°C puis rincez entièrement 
comme indiqué au point 12.2. Après la désinfection, la poulie doit être 
nettoyée.
(12.2) Nettoyage: en cas de souillure, rincez à l’eau courante claire et tiède 
(température maximales de 25°C) à l’aide d’un détergent doux dilué de manière 
appropriée (intervalle de pH : 5,5 à 8,5). Rincez-le convenablement et laissez-le 
sécher naturellement dans une piéce chaude et aérée, à l’écart de toute source 
de chaleur directe. Important : le nettoyage est recommandé après chaque utilisation 
en milieu marin. 
(12.3) Stockage: après tout nettoyage nécessaire, stockez sans empiler dans 
un espace frais, sec et sombre et dans un environnement chimiquement neutre 
à l’abri de toute chaleur excessive ou de sources de chaleur, d’une humidité 
élevée, d’arêtes vives, de produits corrosifs ou d’autres causes éventuelles de 
dégâts. Ne pas stocker la poulie lorsqu’elle est humide.
(13). Durée de vie et obsolescence.
(13.1). Durée de vie: c’est la vie maximum du produit. La durée de vie est 
détaillée par le fabricant qui recommande la durée que le produit devrait rester 
en service. C’est très difcile d’estimer ; ça dépend de l’usage particulier, 
des conditions locales d’utilisation et du stockage. Il peut être aussi peu 
qu’une utilisation, ou même plus tôt si le produit est endommagé en transit ou 
stockage, avant la première utilisation. Pour que le produit reste en service, 
lui doit passer une inspection visuelle et tactile quand vu les critères suivants 
: arrestation de chute/ usage général/contamination/corrosion/ déformation par 
chaleur (conditions climatiques normales d’excédent) /inscription claire et lisible 
(par exemple: inscription de la référence, différents numéros de série etc.). 10 
années á partir de la première utilisation ou 15 années á partir de la fabrication, 
celui qui vient d’abord.
(13.2). Obsolescence: un produit peut devenir désuet avant la n de sa durée 
de vie. Les raisons de ceci peuvent inclure des changements des normes 
applicables, des règlements, de la législation, du développement de nouvelles 
techniques, de l’incompatibilité avec d’autre équipement, etc.
(14) Analyse de catégorie par les autorités de l’Union européenne:
L’examen de catégorie de ce produit en vertu des règles e l’UE est effectuée 
par l’organisme notié n° 120 : SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-
Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Royaume-Uni.


